
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Governme
Salary In

Ana
October 1, 2004 throu

OPA Repo
Decem
 
nt of Guam 
crements 
 
lysis 
gh September 30, 2005 
 

rt No. 05-07 
ber 2005 



 
 

 
 
 
 

Government of Guam  
Salary Increments 

 
Analysis 

October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2005 
 

OPA Report No. 05-07 
December 2005 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Distribution: 
 
Governor of Guam 
Speaker, 28th Guam Legislature 
Senators, 28th Guam Legislature 
Attorney General of Guam 
Director, Department of Administration 
Director, Bureau of Budget and Management Research 
U.S. Department of Interior 
 Office of Inspector General – Pacific Field Office 
Guam Media via E-Mail 



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Analysis of Salary Increments of the Government of Guam 
Report No. 05-07, December 2005 

 
In September 2004, the 27th Guam Legislature passed P.L. 27-106, the Appropriation Act of the 
Government of Guam for FY 2005.  Unlike the Budget Acts of previous years, this law 
contained specific provisions for the reinstatement of salary increments thereby lifting the three-
year moratorium. In accordance with the law, eligible employees of the government were 
entitled to a single salary increment on October 2004 and multiple salary increments on May 
2005. 
 
Our analysis disclosed the Government of Guam paid approximately $12.3 million to restore 
salary increments to eligible employees in fiscal year 2005. Specifically: 
 

¾ $4.7 million was paid to eligible employees of Executive Branch line agencies 
funded from the General Fund. Of the $4.7 million, approximately  $3.7 million 
was paid to reinstate the one-step salary increment to 2,479 employees from 33 
line entities.  It cost an additional $1 million to reinstate multiple salary 
increments to 1,642 employees for the nine-pay periods remaining in FY 2005.   

 
¾ $4.3 million was paid to restore salary increments to 2,122 eligible employees of 

autonomous agencies. Except Guam Memorial Hospital (GMH).  GMH indicated 
that they did not have the available cash. 

 
¾ $2.5 million was spent to reinstate salary increments to eligible employees of the 

Guam Public School System.  
 
¾ $761,000 was spent to restore salary increments to eligible employees of the 

Judicial Branch. Of the $761,000, approximately $509,000 was paid to reinstate 
the one-step salary increment to 310 employees and $252,000 was paid to 
reinstate multiple salary increments to 220 employees.   

 
¾ Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority (GHURA) Board of 

Commissioners authorized the payment of salary increments throughout the 
moratorium on the basis that all of its funding is derived from federal grants.   

 
In accordance with P.L. 27-106, the Executive Branch identified sufficient lapses from fiscal 
year 2004 to implement the restoration of salary increments to all eligible employees funded by 
the General Fund.  However, the identification of lapsed appropriations does not translate into 
the Government of Guam having available cash.   
 
 
 
 



 

 2

The FY 2004 audited financial statements of the Government of Guam reported total liabilities of 
$445 million, of which liabilities for tax refunds totaled $226 million and other liabilities 
amounted to over $219 million. As of September 30, 2004 the General Fund deficit was $313.6 
million.   
 
The payment of salary increments in fiscal year 2005 and forward will increase the total amounts 
paid for salaries and benefits and may increase the General Fund deficit.  The implication that 
the government has the available appropriated funds from prior years lapses provides a false 
sense of available cash resources.  While most state and local governments may operate at a 
deficit, it is generally sound financial management for policymakers to secure necessary 
revenues and not erode the revenue base before incurring additional expenditures.  
 
In May 2005, the Public Auditor wrote an article for the Pacific Daily News Sunday Forum, 
which stated, “It is doubtful that actual cash is readily available for salary increments. GovGuam 
can’t have it both ways if it wants to increase spending it can’t continue to reduce taxes”.  See 
appendix 1 for the full article. 
 
Our analysis indicates that compliance with P.L. 27-106 was generally achieved throughout the 
Government of Guam.  The Executive Branch line agencies, autonomous agencies, the Guam 
Public School System and the Judicial Branch had fully restored salary increments for eligible 
employees.  GMH was the only exception; the agency did not restore salary increments to 
eligible employees in FY 2005 because of the lack of available cash.  
 
Further, we found that beginning in FY 2002, GHURA did not adhere to the legislation placing a 
freeze on salary increments and continued to award salary increments to eligible employees.  
GHURA’s Board of Commissioners authorized the payment of salary increments on the basis 
that all of its funding is derived from federal grants. However, GHURA’s legal counsel 
cautioned the Board that this may be a violation of local law.   
 

A draft report was provided to the Director of the Bureau of Budget and Management Research 
(BBMR), and the Director of the Department of Administration (DOA) for review and comment.  

BBMR and DOA generally concurred with the results of the report, and noted in their response 
that General Fund Expenditures, to include the implementation of increments, did not exceed the 
FY 2005 $447 million authorized budget level, that payroll costs have dropped significantly over 
the past three years, and there are approximately seven hundred fewer employees funded by 
General fund today. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Doris Flores Brooks, CPA, CGFM 
Public Auditor 



 
 

Contents 
 
 
 

    Page        
Introduction..........................................................................................................................1 

Background....................................................................................................................1 
 
Results of Analysis ..............................................................................................................3 

Identification of Lapsed Appropriation .........................................................................4 
Implementation of Salary Increments............................................................................4 
Estimated Costs Of Salary Increments ..........................................................................5 

 
Conclusion ...........................................................................................................................8 
 
Appendices 

1:  Public Auditor's Opinion .......................................................................................10 
2:  Office of the Attorney General Request .................................................................10 
3:  Scope, Methodology, and Limitation of Analysis ..................................................13 
4:  General Fund Lapses ..............................................................................................14 
5:  Executive Line Agencies Receiving $1.5 Million ..................................................15 
6:  Single Step Increment for Executive Line Agencies ..............................................16 
7:  Multiple Step Increment for Executive Line Agencies ..........................................17 
8:  Management Response ...........................................................................................18



 1

 
 

Introduction 
 
 
This report represents the results of our analysis of the reinstatement of salary increments 
throughout the Government of Guam. The analysis was conducted in response to a request by the 
Attorney General of Guam detailed in Appendix 2.  The objectives of our analysis were to 
determine (1) whether lapsed appropriations1 identified in the fiscal year 2005 Budget Act were 
sufficient to fund the restoration of salary increments; (2) whether salary increments to classified 
employees were implemented in accordance with the law; and (3) to estimate the cost to fully 
restore salary increments to classified employees. Our analysis focused on the Executive Branch 
line entities, although we did report information provided to us by the autonomous agencies, 
Guam Public School System and the Judicial Branch.  The scope and methodology are detailed 
in Appendix 3. 
 
Background 
 
In the Government of Guam, every classified employee is entitled to a one-step salary increment 
periodically for satisfactory performance as codified in GCA Title 4 §6202.  The increment is 
awarded according to the employee’s waiting period2 and is based on performance and 
completion of the appropriate performance reviews. 
 

In September 2001, the 26th Guam Legislature passed Public 
Law (P.L.) 26-35 the Fiscal Year (FY) 2002 Appropriation Act 
of the Government of Guam (Budget Act).  Chapter IV, §4(a) of 
the public law placed a moratorium3 on salary increments 
applicable to all positions within all branches of the 
government, to include all autonomous agencies, departments, 
bureaus, agencies, instrumentalities, entities or sub-entities, the 
Mayor’s Council, and Mayoral Offices.  Similar measures were 
passed in the FY 2003 and FY 2004 Budget Acts.    

 
In September 2004, the Guam Legislature passed P.L. 27-106, the FY 2005 Budget Act.  The 
law contained specific provisions for the reinstatement of salary increments thereby lifting the 
three-year moratorium, as illustrated in Table 1. 
 

                                                 
1 Lapsed appropriations are unused appropriations available for re-appropriation.   
2 Department of Administration schedule for step increases: (a) Employees at steps 1-6 shall be entitled to a one step 
adjustment after 12 months of satisfactory performance. (b) Employees at step 7-9 are entitled to a one-step 
adjustment after 18 months of satisfactory performance. (c) Employees at step 10-19 are entitled to a one step 
adjustment after 24 months of satisfactory performance. 
3 The moratorium placed a freeze on salary increments, the freeze is applicable only to that current fiscal year or 
until it is amended or repealed. 



 2

Table 1: Timeline of Relevant Public Laws 
 
Legislation Effective Date Description Salary Increment Freeze 
P.L. 26-35 10-1- 2001            FY 2002 Budget Act Chapter IV, § 4(a) 
P.L. 26-152 10-1- 2002 FY 2003 Budget Act Chapter IV, § 4(a) 
P.L. 27-29 10-1-2003 FY 2004 Budget Act Chapter V, § 1(a) 
P.L. 27-106 10-1-2004 FY 2005 Budget Act Freeze Lifted 

 
Under Chapter IV, §28 of the FY 2005 Budget Act, the Legislature appropriated $1.5 million 
from the General Fund for one-step salary increments.  The appropriation was earmarked only 
for eligible line agency employees who were due increments in FY 2005. In accordance with this 
section of the law, the Bureau of Budget and Management Research (BBMR) was the agency 
designated to determine the amount required by each Executive Branch line agency to implement 
the one-step salary increment for FY 2005.   
 
In addition, Chapter VI, §1(a) of the FY 2005 Budget Act provided that the one-step salary 
increment be uniformly restored to eligible employees of all branches and entities of the 
Government of Guam, autonomous agencies and public corporations, and the Mayors Council 
and Mayoral Offices.  The one-step salary increment was a government-wide mandate that 
became effective on October 1, 2004.   
 
Further Chapter VI, §1(c) authorized multiple salary increments utilizing FY 2004 General Fund 
lapses for the payment of the uniform restoration of salary increments to eligible Executive line 
agency employees funded by the General Fund.   



 3

Results of Analysis 
 
 
The Executive Branch line agencies, autonomous agencies, the Guam Public School System and 
the Judicial Branch restored salary increments to eligible employees, with the exception of the 
Guam Memorial Hospital Authority (GMH). 
  
In FY 2005, the Government of Guam paid approximately $12.3 million to reinstate salary 
increments to eligible employees. Specifically: 
 
¾ $4.7 million was paid to eligible Executive Branch line agency employees funded 

from the General Fund.   
 
¾ $4.3 million was paid to reinstate the single and multiple salary increments to 

eligible employees of autonomous agencies. 
 
¾ $2.5 million was paid for the reinstatement of salary increments to eligible 

employees of the Guam Public School System (GPSS). 
 
¾ $761,000 was paid to reinstate salary increments to eligible employees of the 

Judicial Branch.  
 
Although the Executive Branch identified sufficient lapsed appropriations to restore salary 
increments to eligible employees funded by the General Fund, the identification of lapsed 
appropriations does not translate into the Government of Guam having available cash.  As of 
fiscal year 2004, the Government of Guam had a General Fund deficit of $313.6 million, with 
$226 million in liabilities for tax refunds and $219 million for other liabilities.  
   
We determined that GMH was the only agency that did not restore employees’ salary 
increments. GMH did not reinstate salary increments to eligible employees in FY 2005 because 
the cost of salary increments was not included in their FY 2005 budget and GMH did not have 
the available cash.  
 
The Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority (GHURA) on the other hand, continued to 
pay employee salary increments despite the moratorium on salary increments from FY 2002 
through FY 2004.   GHURA’s Board of Commissioners authorized the payment of increments 
on the basis that GHURA does not receive local appropriations and is funded through federal 
grants.  However, GHURA’s legal counsel cautioned the Board of Commissioners that the 
payment of increments may be an unauthorized expenditure of funds.  
 



 4

Identification of Lapsed Appropriation 
 
Chapter VI, §1(c), of P.L. 27-106 authorized the use of FY 2004 General Fund lapsed 
appropriations for the uniform restoration of salary increments to eligible Executive Branch 
employees.  The Governor identified FY 2004 lapsed appropriations of $6.3 million.  
 
In the government’s budgeting process, an appropriated budget is authorization for an entity to 
incur expenditures for specific purposes over a specified time period. Thus a lapsed 
appropriation denotes an unexpended and unencumbered balance from an appropriation that has 
been authorized by a legislative body and does not necessarily equate to cash.   
 
Implementation of Salary Increments 
 
The restoration of salary increments provided by P.L. 27-106, were to be awarded in accordance 
to the procedures set forth by the Civil Service Commission (CSC) and the policies and 
procedures for step increases by the Department of Administration (DOA).  The moratorium on 
salary increments during FY 2002 to FY 2004 did not preclude Government of Guam entities 
from continuing to conduct employee performance reviews. 
 
The effective date for the one-step salary increment pursuant to Section 1(a), Chapter VI of P.L. 
27-106 was the beginning of Fiscal Year 2005 which commenced October 1, 2004.  In October 
2004, the Department of Administration issued Circular No. 05-001 advising employees that a 
one-step increment will be awarded to those who had no change in their pay grade during the 
period of the moratorium and for which performance evaluations were conducted. 
 
In February 2005, the Governor stated his intention to fully restore salary increments; the 
effective date for the reinstatement of multiple salary increments was May 29, 2005.  
 
In order to achieve full compliance with the law, reinstatement of salary increments were to be 
uniformly restored to eligible employees throughout the entire government. The DOA Director 
issued another Circular, Circular No. 05-016, informing all agency heads that employees who 
have not been evaluated will not receive increments until their performance evaluations were 
completed.   
 
DOA awarded both the one-step increment and the multiple salary increments to eligible 
Executive Branch employees of line agencies who had performance evaluations on file.  A total 
of 2,479 employees from 33 Executive Branch line agencies were deemed eligible for the single 
step salary increment and 1,642 employees from 32 agencies were eligible for the multiple salary 
increment. 
 
We randomly sampled 90 Executive Branch employees who received salary increments from six 
Executive line agencies to determine whether: (1) they received satisfactory performance 
evaluations, (2) evaluations were appropriately reviewed, and (3) they were paid their respective 
step increases.   



 5

Of the 90 employees, we identified two employees who were not paid their appropriate step 
increase.  DOA took immediate action to correct these deficiencies by requesting the appropriate 
pay adjustments. 
 
We found that all agencies within the government had restored salary increments to eligible 
employees with the exception of GMH.  The GMH Chief Financial Officer (CFO) stated that 
GMH was not in the financial cash position to restore salary increments in FY 2005.   
 
Estimated Costs Of Salary Increments 
 
In order to determine the cost of the salary increments awarded to eligible employees, we 
requested and obtained information from DOA’s Human Resource Division for the Executive 
Branch line agencies, all autonomous agencies, GPSS, and the Judicial Branch.  Although we 
reported information provided by the autonomous agencies, GPSS and the Judicial Branch, we 
did not verify the validity of the information provided.  In addition, because employees of the 
Guam Legislature are not classified employees, they were not part of this analysis. 
 
Executive Branch Line Agencies 
 
An estimated 2,479 employees from 33 Executive Branch line agencies had been paid $118,342 
a pay period for the single salary increment. See Appendix 6.  When extrapolated over 26 pay-
periods, we estimated the Government paid approximately $3.7 million for the single salary 
increment including retirement benefits in FY 2005. See Table 2. 
 
Additionally, DOA reported that an estimated 1,642 eligible employees from 32 Executive Branch 
line agencies had been paid $93,241 for the reinstatement of multiple salary increments. See 
Appendix 7.   When extrapolated over the remaining nine pay-periods, we estimated the 
Government paid approximately $1 million for multiple salary increments for Executive Branch 
line agencies in fiscal year 2005, as illustrated in Table 2. 
 

Table 2: Estimated Cost for the Executive Branch Line Agencies4 
 

Single Salary Increments   Multiple Salary Increments  
Effective Date          October 1, 2005   Effective Date      May 29, 2005 
Eligible Employees                            2479   Eligible Employees                    1642 
Cost Per Pay Period  $                   118,342    Cost Per Pay Period  $               93,241  
Retirement (20.81%)  $                     24,627    Retirement (20.81%)  $               19,403 
Annual Cost  $                3,717,1895   Nine Pay periods  $          1,013,8046 
Total Estimated Cost for Fiscal Year 2005  $          4,730,993  

 

                                                 
4 Dollar amounts presented in table are rounded to the nearest dollar. 
5 Calculated by cost per pay period plus retirement multiplied by 26 pay periods. 
6 Calculated by cost per pay period plus retirement multiplied by the remaining 9 pay periods in FY 05. 



 6

We determined that the Government paid $4.7 million7 in fiscal year 2005 for the restoration of 
increments for the Executive branch line agencies.  Of the $1.5 million appropriated from the 
General Fund for the one-step salary increment, BBMR transferred $907,651 to 27 line agencies 
(See Appendix 5) to pay for the salary increments.  Therefore, the $6.3 million identified in lapse 
appropriations and the additional $1.5 million appears to be sufficient appropriations to cover the 
restoration of salary increments for Executive line agencies for FY 2005. We caution again that 
the lapse appropriation does not translate to available cash resources.  
 
Autonomous Agencies 
 
We determined that all autonomous agencies, with the exception of GMH, had awarded both the 
one-step increment and the multiple step increment pursuant to P.L. 27-106. Of the 13 
autonomous agencies surveyed, a total of 2,122 employees received the one-step increment 
and/or the multiple step increment totaling $4.3 million as illustrated in Table 3. 
 

Table 3: Estimated Cost for the Executive Branch Autonomous Agencies8 

Agency  One Step     Costs    
Multiple 

Increments   Costs   
Total 

Reinstated9     Total Costs 
1. Guam International 

Airport Authority 
 

 -    -    -   -  203   $     635,163 

2. Guam Power Authority  172  $  222,438  301 $    789,076 473   $  1,011,514 
3. Guam Memorial Hospital 

  
Did not reinstate salary increments in FY 2005          

4. Guam Waterworks 
Authority  

110   $  145,397 74  $    232,290 184   $     377,687 

5. University of Guam   -    -    -   -  356   $  1,112,410 
6. Guam Housing and 

Urban Renewal 10   
Did not adhere to the Public Law freezing salary increments from 2002-2004     

7. Guam Housing 
Corporation  

1  $      1,541  20 $      64,695 21   $       66,236 

8. Port Authority of Guam  314  $  327,000  209 $    120,000 523   $     447,000 
9. Guam Economic 

Development & 
Commerce  

 -    -    -   -   20   $       70,430 

10. Guam Educational 
Telecommunication 
Corporation  

7  $      5,576  7 $        3,370 14   $         8,946 

11. Guam Visitor's Bureau   -    -    -   -  19   $       65,978 
12. Guam Community 

College  
155  $  185,450  84 $    139,147 239   $     324,597 

13. Guam Retirement Fund  37  $    56,120  33 $    123,498 70   $     179,618 
 Totals 13 Agencies   796  $  943,522  728  $ 1,472,076  2122    $  4,299,579 

                                                 
7 The $4.7 million for FY 2005 includes benefits. Benefits were calculated using 20.81%.   
8 OPA reported the data as provided and did not verify figures. 
9 Employees eligible for the one-step salary increment and multiple salary increments may be double counted in the 
total reinstatement.   
10 GHURA is 100% funded by federal grants; therefore, the agency did not freeze salary increments for classified 
employees during FY 2002-2005. 



 7

 
According to the GMH Chief Financial Officer, GMH has been unable to fulfill its obligation to 
reinstate salary increments to eligible employees because of their financial situation.  However, 
the Chief Financial Officer stated that the cost for increments were included in their FY 2006 
budget and GMH is moving towards restoration.   
 
Based on review of board minutes relative to salary increments, we determined that GHURA’s 
Board of Commissioners authorized the payment of increments to employees for fiscal years 
2002 through 2004.  In the board minutes of August 28, 2002 the Chairman of the Board 
recommended the processing of increments. The board minutes of September 11, 2003 disclosed 
that the GHURA Chairman had inquired whether salary increments would be a violation of law.  
The legal Counsel replied that it potentially may be an unauthorized expenditure of funds.   
Subsequently, four of the five Board of Commissioners voted in favor of salary increments. 
Likewise, the Board of Commissioners approved the payment of increments for FY 2004.  
 
Guam Public School System 
 
The GPSS paid $2.5 million ($951,263 for the one-step increment and $1,575,000 for the 
multiple step increment) to fully restore salary increments in FY 2005.  However, GPSS was 
unable to provide the specific number of eligible employees who received these increments. 
 
Judicial Branch 
 
The Judicial Branch reported $761,118 was paid to restore salary increments in FY 2005.  
Approximately $508,762 was paid to 310 eligible employees for the one-step increment and 
$252,356 was paid to 220 eligible employees for the reinstatement of multiple salary increments. 



 8

Conclusion 
 
Compliance with P.L. 27-106 was generally achieved throughout the Government of Guam.  
With the exception of Guam Memorial Hospital, the Executive Branch line agencies, 
autonomous agencies, Guam Public School System and the Judicial Branch had reinstated salary 
increments for eligible employees.  We estimated the Government paid approximately $12.3 
million to restore increments to eligible employees in FY 2005. 
 
Sufficient lapsed appropriations from the FY 2004 Budget were identified by the Executive 
Branch to fund the restoration of salary increments to eligible employees funded by the General 
Fund in FY 2005.  
 
The identification of lapsed appropriations does not translate into the government having the 
available cash. The implication that the government has the available funds in prior year lapses 
provides a false sense of available resources.  
 
The payment of salary increments in FY 2005 will increase the total amounts paid for salaries 
and benefits and may further increase the government’s General Fund deficit.    The Government 
of Guam continues to have cash flow problems because of the significant deficit of the General 
Fund, which was $313.6 million as of September 30, 2004. The area most affected by these cash 
flow problems is in tax refunds; taxpayers were owed over $226 million at the close of FY 2004. 
 
The FY 2006 Budget Act has neither amended nor repealed the sections of P.L. 27-106 
pertaining to salary increments.  Therefore, the payment of salary increments for eligible 
employees will continue throughout the government. While most state and local governments 
may operate at a deficit, it is generally sound financial management for policymakers to secure 
necessary revenues and not erode the revenue base before incurring additional expenditures.  
 
A draft report was provided to the Director of the Bureau of Budget and Management Research 
(BBMR), and the Director of the Department of Administration (DOA) for review and comment.   
 
BBMR and DOA generally concurred with the results of the report, and noted in their response 
that General Fund Expenditures, to include the implementation of increments, did not exceed the 
FY 2005 $447 million authorized budget level, that payroll costs have dropped significantly over 
the past three years, and there are approximately seven hundred fewer employees funded by 
General fund today. See Appendix 8 for management’s response. 
 
We appreciate the cooperation shown by the Bureau of Budget and Management Research, the 
Department of Administration and the Office of the Attorney General during our review.   
 
 
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR 

 
Doris Flores Brooks, CPA, CGFM 
Public Auditor 



 9

Appendix 1: 
Public Auditor’s Opinion11  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
11 The Public Auditor’s Opinion was published in the Pacific Daily News Sunday Forum on May 29, 2005. 



 10

Appendix 2: 
Office of the Attorney General Request 
 

(Page 1 of 3) 



 11

                                                                                                                                              
                                                                  
 
 

 
 

Appendix 2: 
(Page 2 of 3) 



 12

 
 

 
           

 

 

Appendix 2: 
(Page 3 of 3) 



 13

Appendix 3: 
Scope, Methodology, and Limitation of Analysis  
 
 
The scope included a review of the applicable laws and regulations, financial records, and other 
relevant documents pertaining to the implementation of salary increments.  Our analysis of salary 
increments was limited to increments awarded to eligible employees during FY 2005.  
 
To accomplish our objectives, we obtained and reviewed records related to the implementation 
of the one-step and multiple step increments and performed such tests we considered necessary 
under the circumstances.  Specifically, we: 
 
¾ Obtained and reviewed financial records from BBMR and DOA’s Human Resources and 

Payroll divisions.  These records included but were not limited to allotment schedules, 
employee eligibility listings, and labor cost distributions for employees funded from the 
General Fund to determine the identification of lapsed appropriations, the implementation 
of salary increments, and the estimated cost to fully restore salary increments awarded to 
the Executive line agencies. 

 
¾ Obtained and reviewed financial information provided by the Executive Branch.    

However, we did not verify the validity of information provided by the autonomous 
agencies, GPSS, and the Judicial Branch because of time constraints.  

 
¾ Interviewed officials from BBMR, DOA, CSC, autonomous agencies, GPSS, and the 

Judicial and Legislative Branches. 
 
¾ Randomly sampled and verified a population of eligible Executive Branch line agency 

employees to determine whether (1) they received satisfactory performance evaluations, 
(2) they were appropriately reviewed, and (3) they were paid their respective step 
increases. 

 
¾ Extrapolated costs paid by the Executive Branch line agencies for salary increments to 

determine full restoration of salary increments for FY 2005. 
 
Our review did not constitute an audit conducted in accordance with Generally Accepted 
Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS).  Had we conducted an audit in accordance with 
GAGAS, other matters may have been reviewed. 
 



 14

Appendix 4: 
General Fund Lapses12 

 
AVAILABLE AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 

 
DEPARMENT/AGENCY   AMOUNT 
Bureau of Budget Management & Research   $           453.81  
Civil Service Commission   $       24,014.21  
Department of Administration   $     985,712.82  
Guam Election Commission   $     109,631.49  
Department of Revenue & Taxation   $     704,823.80  
Bureau of Statistics & Plans   $     105,310.09  
Department of Public Works   $     529,066.62  
Guam Police Department    $       21,955.65  
Department of Corrections   $     236,139.15  
Department of Agriculture   $       95,267.62  
Department of Public Health & Social Services   $  1,785,156.13  
Guam Public Library System   $       23,233.31  
Department of Youth Affairs   $     136,707.63  
Department of Mental Health & Substance Abuse   $     494,363.37  
Department of Labor   $       63,307.19  
Department of Parks & Recreation   $       19,384.13  
Department of Integrated Services    $     326,182.51  
Department of Land Management   $       60,886.66  
Office of the Medical Examiner   $         7,395.60  
Department of Chamorro Affairs   $       24,247.14  
Office of Civil Defense   $     210,837.44  
Guam Fire Department    $         6,378.82  
Guam Educational Telecommunication Corporation   $             67.29  
Transfers to other Funds   $           225.00  
Guam Public School System   $     350,000.00  
Office of the Public Auditor    $      (14,526.12)13 
Guam Legislature   $               0.01  
Guam Economic Development & Commerce Authority    $             36.81  
Total Fiscal Year 2004 Lapses                                                                   $  6,306,258.18 
 

                                                 
12 BBMR Schedule of FY 2004 Lapses – February 16, 2005, letter from the Governor of Guam. 
13 The Office of the Public Auditor received a lump sum appropriation of $886,132 for FY 2004; the shortfall of 
funds was offset by a transfer from operations.  



 15

Appendix 5: 
Executive Line Agencies Receiving $1.5 Million 
 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME  SALARY  BENEFITS14 TOTAL 
1 ANCESTRAL LANDS COMMISSION $1,740.00  $383.00  $2,123.00  
2 BUREAU OF BUDGET MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH  $1,428.00  $314.00  $1,742.00  
3 BUREAU OF STATISTICS & PLANS $15,700.00 $3,454.00  $19,154.00  
4 DEPARTMENT OF CHAMORRO AFFAIRS $1,689.00  $372.00  $2,061.00  
5 OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER $598.00  $131.00  $729.00  
6 CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION $3,408.00  $750.00  $4,158.00  
7 GUAM COUNCIL ARTS & HUMANITY $1,291.00  $285.00  $1,576.00  
8 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION $70,598.00 $15,532.00  $86,130.00  
9 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE $764.00  $169.00  $933.00  

10 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE $18,173.00 $3,998.00  $22,171.00  
11 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS $65,480.00 $14,405.00  $79,885.00  
12 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR $15,488.00 $3,408.00  $18,896.00  
13 DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT $13,143.00 $2,892.00  $16,035.00  
14 DEPARTMENT OF LAW $12,950.00 $2,849.00  $15,799.00  
15 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS $90,667.00 $19,946.00  $110,613.00 
16 DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFFAIRS $23,751.00 $5,225.00  $28,976.00  
17 DEPARTMENT OF INTERGRATED SERVICES $3,011.00  $662.00  $3,673.00  
18 GUAM FIRE DEPARTMENT $64,129.00 $14,108.00  $78,237.00  
19 GUAM MUSEUM & ARCHIVES $151.00  $33.00  $184.00  
20 GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT $89,141.00 $19,611.00  $108,752.00 
21 GUAM PUBLIC LIBRARY SYSTEM $2,908.00  $640.00  $3,548.00  
22 GUAM EDUCATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION CORPORATION $2,641.00  $581.00  $3,222.00  
23 DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE $40,591.00 $8,930.00  $49,521.00  
24 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS $3,998.00  $880.00  $4,878.00  
25 DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION $15,714.00 $3,457.00  $19,171.00  
26 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES $124,663.00 $27,426.00  $152,089.00 
27 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE & TAXATION $60,160.00 $13,235.00  $73,395.00  
  Total Number of Agencies = 27 $743,975.00 $163,676.00  $907,651.00 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
14 To calculate benefits BBMR used 22% for their modification allotment. These amounts are rounded to the nearest 
dollar. 



 16

Appendix 6: 
Single Step Increment for Executive Line Agencies15 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME 

Eligible 
Staff for 

Increment

Cost to 
Government 
per Hour16 

Cost to 
Government 

per Pay 
Period17 

Cost to 
Government 
per Year18 

1 AGENCY FOR HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT  18  $         9.94   $      795.23 $     20,676.03 
2 ANCESTRAL LANDS COMMISSION 2  $         1.07   $        85.30 $       2,217.90 
3 BUREAU OF BUDGET MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH 17 $        13.51  $   1,080.55 $     28,094.35 
4 BUREAU OF STATISTICS & PLANS 34 $        21.30  $   1,704.07 $     44,305.87 
5 DEPARTMENT OF CHAMORRO AFFAIRS 7  $         3.80   $      303.65 $       7,894.85 
6 CHAMORRO LAND TRUST COMMISSION 10  $         6.30   $      503.81 $     13,099.01 
7 OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER 1  $         0.42   $        33.92  $         881.92 
8 CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 8  $         7.52   $      601.86 $     15,648.46 
9 GUAM CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE BOARD 0  $             -    $             -    $                -   
10 GUAM COUNCIL ARTS & HUMANITY 4  $         2.50   $      200.34 $       5,208.94 
11 DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMS & QUARRANTINE 119 $        65.89  $   5,271.30 $   137,053.70 
12 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 130 $        80.72  $   6,457.62 $   167,898.22 
13 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 69 $        40.11  $   3,208.54 $     83,422.14 
14 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 189 $      105.42  $   8,433.33 $   219,266.53 
15 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 37  $       22.94  $   1,835.29 $     47,717.49 
16 DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 45 $        26.89  $   2,151.08 $     55,928.08 
17 DEPARTMENT OF LAW 62 $        37.63  $   3,010.70 $     78,278.10 
18 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 375 $      196.29  $ 15,702.89 $   408,275.09 
19 DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFFAIRS 54 $        29.17  $   2,333.47 $     60,670.27 
20 DEPARTMENT OF INTERGRATED SERVICES 17 $        11.36  $      908.75 $     23,627.55 
21 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 1  $         0.48   $        38.08  $         990.08 
22 GUAM ENERGY OFFICE 6  $         4.32   $      345.46 $       8,981.86 
23 GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 41 $        31.28  $   2,502.17 $     65,056.37 
24 GUAM FIRE DEPARTMENT 290 $      172.71  $ 13,817.10 $   359,244.50 
25 GUAM MUSEUM & ARCHIVES  3  $         1.24   $        98.89 $       2,571.09 
26 GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT 293 $      180.25  $ 14,419.65 $   374,910.85 
27 GUAM PUBLIC LIBRARY SYSTEM 11  $         4.85   $      388.29  $     10,095.49 
28 GUAM EDUCATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION CORPORATION 7  $         3.91   $      312.96 $       8,136.96 
29 MAYORS COUNCIL OF GUAM 4  $         2.09   $      167.57 $       4,356.77 
30 DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 93 $        61.72  $   4,937.22 $   128,367.82 
31 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 29 $        17.72  $   1,417.32 $     36,850.32 
32 DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 71 $        37.17  $   2,973.78 $     77,318.38 
33 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 310 $      204.71  $ 16,376.99 $   425,801.79 
34 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE & TAXATION 122 $        74.06  $   5,924.67 $   154,041.47 
  Total Number of Compensated Agencies = 33 2479 $   1,479.27  $118,341.86  $3,076,888.26 

                                                 
15 Total Dollar amounts may not add up due to rounding. 
16 Amounts rounded to two decimal places. 
17 Calculated by cost to government per hour multiplied by 80 hours per pay period. 
18 Calculated by cost to government per pay period multiplied by 26 pay periods. 



 17

Appendix 7: 
Multiple Step Increment for Executive Line Agencies19

 

 

DEPARTMENT NAME 

Eligible 
Staff for 

Increment

Cost to 
Government 
per Hour20 

Cost to 
Government 

per Pay 
Period21 

Cost to 
Government 
per Year22 

1 AGENCY FOR HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 9  $         5.10   $      407.96 $     10,607.00 
2 ANCESTRAL LANDS COMMISSION 0  $             -    $             -    $                -   
3 BUREAU OF BUDGET MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH 8  $         6.71   $      536.50 $     13,949.00 
4 BUREAU OF STATISTICS & PLANS 18 $        11.69  $      935.08 $     24,312.00 
5 DEPARTMENT OF CHAMORRO AFFAIRS 4  $         1.86   $      149.15 $       3,878.00 
6 CHAMORRO LAND TRUST COMMISSION 10  $         6.62   $      529.27 $     13,761.00 
7 OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER 1  $         0.42   $        33.92  $         882.00 
8 CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 9  $         8.85   $      708.04 $     18,409.00 
9 GUAM CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE BOARD 1  $         0.48   $        38.15  $         992.00 
10 GUAM COUNCIL OF ARTS & HUMANITIES 3  $         2.24   $      179.38 $       4,664.00 
11 DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMS & QUARRANTINE 103 $        66.52  $   5,321.85 $   138,368.00 
12 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 72 $        54.70  $   4,376.19  $   113,781.00 
13 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 42 $        29.33  $   2,346.15 $     61,000.00 
14 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 108 $        64.56  $   5,164.77 $   134,284.00 
15 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 28 $        17.99  $   1,439.04 $     37,415.00 
16 DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 31 $        21.43  $   1,714.35 $     44,573.00 
17 DEPARTMENT OF LAW 37 $        26.53  $   2,122.23 $     55,178.00 
18 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 255 $      156.18  $ 12,494.54 $   324,858.00 
19 DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFFAIRS 35 $        27.06  $   2,165.08 $     56,292.00 
20 DEPARTMENT OF INTERGRATED SERVICES 5  $         3.86   $      308.65 $       8,025.00 
21 OFFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 0  $             -    $             -    $                -   
22 GUAM ENERGY OFFICE 4  $         2.51   $      201.00 $       5,226.00 
23 GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 25 $        20.29  $   1,623.08 $     42,200.00 
24 GUAM FIRE DEPARTMENT 198 $      142.94  $ 11,434.85 $   297,306.00 
25 GUAM MUSEUM & ARCHIVES 1  $         0.44   $        34.81  $         905.00 
26 GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT 206 $      150.11  $ 12,008.88 $   312,231.00 
27 GUAM PUBLIC LIBRARY SYSTEM 9  $         5.37   $      429.69 $     11,172.00 
28 GUAM EDUCATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION CORPORATION 4  $         3.02   $      241.65 $       6,283.00 
29 MAYORS COUNCIL OF GUAM 3  $         2.17   $      173.73 $       4,517.00 
30 DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 62 $        56.01  $   4,480.85  $  116,502.00 
31 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 19 $        14.32  $   1,145.42 $     29,781.00 
32 DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 44 $        25.57  $   2,045.42 $     53,181.00 
33 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 212  $      174.41  $ 13,953.13 $   362,781.50 
34 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE & TAXATION 76 $        56.23  $   4,498.54 $   116,962.00 
  Total Number of Compensated Agencies = 32 1642 $   1,165.52  $ 93,241.37 $2,424,275.50 

                                                 
19 Total Dollar amounts may not add up due to rounding. 
20 Amounts rounded to two decimal places. 
21 Calculated by cost to government per hour multiplied by 80 hours per pay period. 
22 Calculated by cost to government per pay period multiplied by 26 pay periods. (Note: the multiple step increments 
were effective May 29, 2005, which left nine compensable pay periods in FY 2005.) 



 18

Appendix 8: 
Management Response 

 

 
 



 19

 
 

 
           

 

 

Appendix 8: 
(Page 2 of 2) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Do you suspect fraud, waste, or abuse in a government agency 
or department?  Contact the Office of the Public Auditor: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All information will be held in strict confidence. 

 
¾ Call our HOTLINE at 47AUDIT (472-8348); 
 
¾ Visit our website at www.guamopa.org; 
 
¾ Call our office at 475-0390; 
 
¾ Fax our office at 472-7951; 
 
¾ Or visit us at the PNB Building, Suite 401  

In Hagåtña 




